RESOLUTION NO. 82

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 455 FOR 2018 WITH MJ ENGINEERING REGARDING ADDITIONAL DESIGN AND INSPECTION SERVICES AND SEQR

Introduced: 3/11/19 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 455 for 2018, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with MJ Engineering and Land Surveying, Clifton Park, NY 12067 in an amount not to exceed \$95,500 regarding design and construction inspection services for the Albany County Rail Trail over New Scotland Road (NYS 85) Bridge Replacement Project, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to amend the aforementioned agreement to provide for additional design and inspection services in the amount of \$24,000, and to fund the SEQR Type I process in the amount of \$9,000 for a total agreement amount of \$128,500, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that the amendments will authorize Supplemental Agreement #1 in the amount of \$24,000 with MJ Engineering and Land Surveying, Clifton Park, NY 12067 to provide for additional design and inspection services related to the aforementioned project as well as Supplemental Agreement #2 in the amount of \$9,000 with MJ Engineering and Land Surveying, Clifton Park, NY 12067 in order to properly progress the SEQR process for this project for terms commencing April 1, 2019 and ending April 1, 2020, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 455 for 2018 is amended to provide for additional design and inspection services as indicated above in the amount of \$24,000, and to fund the SEQR Type I process in the amount of \$9,000 for a total amount of \$128,500 rather than \$95,500, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into supplemental agreements noted above with MJ Engineering and Land Surveying, Clifton Park, NY 12067 for terms commencing April 1, 2019 and ending April 1, 2020,

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 3/11/19